

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

No. A141865

THOMAS LIPPMAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
(Case No. RG12-657623, Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN STUART CLAASSEN,
No. 212954
Claassen Professional Corporation
1970 Broadway, No. 525
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 251-8010
E-mail: john@claassenlegal.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, No. 235101
JONATHAN WOOD, No. 285229
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Thomas Lippman

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION Four</p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: A141865</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Jonathan Wood, No. 285229 Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, CA 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 419-7111 FAX NO. (Optional): (916) 419-7747 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jw@pacificallegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Appellant Thomas Lippman</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number: RG12-657623</p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Thomas Lippman</p> <p>RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: City of Oakland</p>	<p>FOR COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p align="center">CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BUILDING CODE § 1.8.8 “APPEALS BOARD”	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. 2009 Notice To Abate Blight	4
B. 2010 Notice of Violation	5
C. 2011 Grand Jury Report and Oakland’s New Appeals Process	6
D. Lippman Appeals the Fines Associated with 2009 and 2010 Notices	8
E. Lippman’s Lawsuit	10
F. Decision Below	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE REQUIRES APPEALS TO BE HEARD BY AN APPEALS BOARD OR THE LOCAL GOVERNING BODY; IT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE APPEALS TO AN ENFORCEMENT AGENCY	13
A. The Building Code Requires Cities To Establish an Appeals Board or Allow an Appeal to the Governing Body	14
B. The Building Code Confers a Right to an Appeal to an Appeals Board Or, If There Is No Appeals Board, to the Governing Body	18

	Page
II. HOME RULE DOES NOT EXCUSE OAKLAND FROM COMPLYING WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE'S APPEALS REQUIREMENTS	20
A. Oakland's Appeals Process Conflicts with State Law	20
B. Providing a Fair Appeals Process for Property Owners Alleged to Have Violated Building Code Provisions Is a Matter of Statewide Concern	21
1. The Individual Right To Appeal Building Code Enforcement Decisions to a Neutral Body Does Not Concern a Constitutionally Recognized Core Municipal Affair	22
2. The Right to an Appeal to a Neutral Body Does Not Solely Implicate Local Concerns	23
3. It Is Sensible for the State To Protect Citizens from Abuse by Local Government Agencies	25
4. State Law Requirements for Appeals Only Minimally Intrude on Charter Cities' Powers	27
5. The State Law Appeals Requirements Are Procedural Not Substantive	28
C. Any Doubt as to Whether State Law Concerning the Building Code Appeals Process Must Be Resolved in Favor of the Applicability of the Building Code's Provisions	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 53 Cal. 2d 674 (1960)	22
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 4 (1996)	16
<i>Baggett v. Gates</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 128 (1982)	24-25, 27, 30-31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	26
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 1 (1991)	2, 20-23, 25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	26
<i>Committee of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. 3d 491 (1988)	27, 29-30
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 278 (2003)	23-24
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm’n</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1379 (1987)	19
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 697 (2014)	16-17
<i>Fragley v. Phelan</i> , 126 Cal. 383 (1899)	28-29
<i>Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 1264 (2005)	12
<i>Henderson v. Mann Theatres Corp.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 3d 397 (1976)	19
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 781 (2014)	26
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 389 (1992)	21, 24, 28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	26

	Page
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 51 Cal. 2d 766 (1959)	23
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of Seal Beach</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 591 (1984)	25, 29
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 322 (1993)	17
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 197 (1999)	15
<i>Prof’l Eng’rs in Cal. Gov’t v. Kempton</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1016 (2007)	12
<i>State Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Cal.</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. City of Vista</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 547 (2012)	12-13, 21-22, 28-29
<i>Wilson v. Walters</i> , 19 Cal. 2d 111 (1941)	27

California Constitution

Cal. Const. art. XI, § 5(a)	2, 20
§ 5(b)	23

Statute

42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
------------------------	----

Regulations

Cal. Building Code § 1.8.8.1	3, 10-11, 13-17, 19, 27-28
§ 1.8.8.2	3, 13, 15-16, 18-19
§ 1.8.8.3	1, 4, 13, 18-19
§ 105.1	9

	Page
§ B101	28
Oakland Muni. Code § 15.08	28
§ 15.08.080(E)	9
